

FILED
10-31-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2023AP722-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

N. K. B.,

Defendant-Appellant.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

KARA L. JANSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1081358

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent-
Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-5809
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
jansonkl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF CRITERIA SUPPORTING REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. The State charged Naomi with battery by prisoner.	8
B. The circuit court ordered a trial competency examination.	8
C. The circuit court found Naomi incompetent to proceed and committed her for treatment.	9
D. DHS quickly sought an involuntary medication order to address Naomi’s dangerousness at Mendota.	10
E. Following an evidentiary hearing, the circuit court ordered involuntary medication based on Naomi’s dangerousness at Mendota.	11
F. The court of appeals reversed Naomi’s expired involuntary medication order.	12
ARGUMENT	13
This Court should grant review to decide whether a section 971.14 committing court has statutory authority to order involuntary medication based on dangerousness in an institution.	13
A. Courts should consider whether forced medication can be justified on dangerousness grounds before addressing the trial competence issue.	14

B. Does section 51.61(1)(g) authorize a Chapter 971.14 committing court to order forced medication to address a defendant-patient’s dangerousness at an institution?..... 15

1. The plain language of a statute controls, and statutes dealing with the same subject must be harmonized whenever possible 15

2. As in *Anthony D.B.*, section 51.61(1)(g) authorized the involuntary medication order here. 16

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Lipscomb v. Abele,
2018 WI App 58, 384 Wis. 2d 1, 918 N.W.2d 434 16

Richards v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.,
2008 WI 52, 309 Wis. 2d 541, 749 N.W.2d 581..... 15

Sell v. United States,
539 U.S. 166 (2003) 6, 14

State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty,
2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110..... 15, 19, 20

State v. Anthony D.B.,
2000 WI 94, 237 Wis. 2d 1, 614 N.W.2d 435.....7, *passim*

State v. Dinkins,
2012 WI 24, 339 Wis. 2d 78, 810 N.W.2d 787..... 16, 20

State v. Fitzgerald,
2019 WI 69, 387 Wis. 2d 384, 929 N.W.2d 165..... 6

State v. N.K.B.,
 No. 2023AP722-CR, 2024 WL 4360597
 (Wis. Ct. App. Oct. 1, 2024) 5

State v. Wood,
 2010 WI 17, 323 Wis. 2d 321, 780 N.W.2d 63..... 7, 16, 19

Vitek v. Jones,
 445 U.S. 480 (1980) 16

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 51.61(1)..... 19

Wis. Stat. § 51.61(1)(g) 16

Wis. Stat. § 51.61(1)(g)1. 7

Wis. Stat. § 51.61(1)(g)3. 7, 17

Wis. Stat. § 971.14(3)(dm), (4)(b) 19
